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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 257

AN ACT to amend 23.09 (2) (d) 1.; antb repeal and recreate 28.04 of the statuteselating to: the management
of state forests.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (e) “Sustainable forestry” means the practice of man

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: agingdynamicforest ecosystems to provide ecological,
economicsocial and cultural benefits for present and fu

SecTioN 1. 23.09 (2) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended ture generations.

to read: (2) PURPOSESAND BENEFITS OF STATE FORESTS. (@)
23.09(2) (d) 1. For state forestsforthe-purpose of Thedepartment shall manage the sfatests to benefit

growing timber—demeonstratingforestry-methods—pro  the present and future generations of residents of this

tectingwatersheds-or-providing-public-recreation state recognizing that the state forests contribute to local

SecTION 2. 28.04 of the statutes is repealed and recre andstatewide economies and to a healthy naturakenvi

atedto read: ronment. The department shalksure the practice of sus
28.04 Management of state foests. (1) DeFINI- tainableforestry and use it to assure that state forests can
TIoNs. In this section: providea full range of benefits for present and future-gen

(a) “Biological diversity” means the variety and
abundancef species, their genetic composition, and the
communitiesgcosystems and landscapes in wihiy
occur. “Biological diversity” also refers to the variety of
ecologicalstructures, functions and processes at any of
theselevels.

erations. The department shallso assure that the man
agemenbf state forests is consistent with the ecological
capabilityof the state forest land amdth the long—term
maintenancef sustainable forest communities and-eco
systems. These benefits include soil protection, public

(b) “Community” means amssemblage of species hunting,protection of water qualityproduction of recur
living together in a particular area, time and habitat. ring forest products, outdooecreation, native biological

(c) “Ecological capability” means the potential of an diversity,aquatic and terrestrial wildlife, and aesthetics.
areato support or develop one or more communities Therange of benefits provided by the department in each
throughmanagement, with the potential being dependent Stateforest shall reflect its unique character position
on the area’ abiotic attributes, its flora and fauna, its-eco i the regional landscape.
logical processes and disturbances within and wupen (b) In managing the state forests, the department shall
area. recognizethat not all benefits undgar (a) can or should

(d) “Native” means indigenous to the area or region. beprovided in every area of a state forest.

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(c) Inmanaging the state forests, the department shallproceduregor public participation. In preparing ant
recognizethat management may consist of both active difying plans under this subsection, the department shall
andpassive techniques. usethe best available information regarding the purposes

(3) SratE FORESTPLANS. (@) The department shall andbenefits of the state forests that the department ac
preparea plan for each state forest that describes how thequiresthrough inventoriesgvaluations, monitoring and
stateforest will be managed. The department shall work research.In evaluating such information, the department
with the public to identify property goals and objectives shall consider both regional and local scaiesjuding
thatare consistent with the purposes under sub. (2). Thetheimpact on local economie#s new information be
departmenshall identify in each plan the objectives of comesavailable, the department shatlapt its manage
managemerfor distinct areas of the state forest. mentof the state forest and, if necesséng plan for the

(b) The departmerghall establish procedures for the stateforest.
preparationand modification of these plans, including

SectioN 3.Cross—reference changesin the sections of the statutes listed in Columthe cross-refer
encesshown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in column C:
(1) MANAGEMENT OF STATE FORESTS

A B C
Statute Sections Old Cross—Reference New Cross—Reference
25.29 (7) (a) 28.04 (1) 28.04 (2)
25.29 (7) (b) 28.04 (1) 28.04 (2)




